

No. 10-1062

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHANTELL SACKETT AND MICHAEL SACKETT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
AND LISA P. JACKSON, ADMINISTRATOR,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE**  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of counsel:*  
Sam Kazman  
Hans Bader  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE  
INSTITUTE  
1899 L St. N.W.  
12th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 331-1010

Theodore L. Garrett  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark W. Mosier  
Matthew J. Berns  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 662-6000  
tgarrett@cov.com

September 2011

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Prompt Judicial Review Is Necessary In Light Of Uncertainty About The Validity Of The Agencies’ Exercise Of Jurisdiction Under The CWA.....	3
A. Rather than Clarify the Scope of the Agencies’ Jurisdiction, the Recent EPA and Corps Guidance Documents Attempt To Extend the CWA’s Jurisdictional Reach.....	5
B. Congress Is Unlikely To Resolve the Uncertainty Regarding the Limits of the CWA. ....	13
II. Judicial Oversight Of Compliance Orders Will Be Effectively Unavailable If Parties Cannot Promptly Seek Review.....	15
A. A Civil Action Brought by EPA Is Not an Adequate Substitute for Prompt Judicial Review of a Compliance Order. ....	15

B.	The Permitting Process Does Not Provide an Adequate Avenue by Which To Seek Review.....	18
III.	The Clean Water Act Does Not Foreclose Judicial Review of Compliance Orders. ....	22
A.	A Strong Presumption of Reviewability Favors Allowing Challenges to Compliance Orders.....	23
B.	Congress Did Not Override the Presumption that EPA Compliance Orders Are Subject to Judicial Review.....	25
C.	The Statute Should Be Read To Avoid the Serious Due Process Concerns Associated with Preclusion of Nonstatutory Review. ....	29
	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	17, 23, 27
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	29
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	25
<i>Baccarat Fremont Developers, LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 425 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	23
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....	23, 29
<i>Butte Envtl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 620 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Comm'rs of Pub. Works of Charleston v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	20
<i>Dickerson v. Adm'r, EPA</i> , 834 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Dunlop v. Bachowski</i> , 421 U.S. 560 (1975).....	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	29, 30

<i>Fairbanks N. Star Borough v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 543 F.3d 586 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	20, 22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) .....	1, 18
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Jackson</i> , 610 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> 131 S. Ct. 2959 (2011) .....	26
<i>Greater Gulfport Prop., LLC v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 194 Fed. App’x 250 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>James Madison Ltd. v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	28
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	1
<i>Micei Int’l v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	1
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2010) .....	22
<i>Norton Constr. Co. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 280 Fed. App’x 490 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	10
<i>P &amp; V Enters. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Precon Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	8, 20
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	passim

<i>Rueth v. U.S. EPA</i> , 13 F.3d 227 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 20
<i>Sackett v. U.S. EPA</i> , 622 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 27
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	18, 23
<i>Shields v. Utah Idaho Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 305 U.S. 177 (1938).....	23, 24
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	passim
<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944) .....	25
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	5, 6
<i>Wagner Seed Co. v. Daggett</i> , 800 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	1

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

33 U.S.C. §1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2, 3
33 U.S.C. §1311 .....	5
33 U.S.C. §1319.....	16, 26, 27, 28
42 U.S.C. §9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	25, 26

42 U.S.C. §9606.....	26
42 U.S.C. §9613.....	26
Clean Water Authority Restoration Act of 2003, S. 473, 108th Cong. ....	14
Clean Water Authority Restoration Act of 2005, H.R. 1356, 109th Cong.....	14
Clean Water Restoration Act of 2007, H.R. 2421, 110th Cong. ....	14
Clean Water Restoration Act, S. 787, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	14
<i>Hearing on Status of the Nation’s Waters, Including Wetlands, Under the Jurisdiction of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Transportation and Infrastructure, 110th Cong. (2007).....</i>	13
H.R. 2354, 112th Cong. §108 (2011) .....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980 (1946).....	25
Pub. L. No. 100-04, §314(a) (1987) .....	28
S. Rep. No. 111-361 (2010).....	13
<i>SWANCC Supreme Court Decision: Impact on Wetlands Regulations: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Fisheries, Wildlife, and Water of the S. Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 108th Cong. (2003).....</i>	14
<b>REGULATIONS AND AGENCY MATERIALS</b>	
33 C.F.R. §326.3 .....	19
33 C.F.R. §328.3 .....	5

33 C.F.R. §331.8 .....	21
40 C.F.R. §19.4 .....	16
40 C.F.R. §122.2 .....	5
51 Fed. Reg. 41,250 (Nov. 13, 1986) .....	5
68 Fed. Reg. 1991 (Jan. 15, 2003).....	11
76 Fed. Reg. 24,479 (May 2, 2011).....	8, 12
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Rapanos v. United States &amp; Carabell v. United States</i> (June 5, 2007).....	7, 8
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court's Decision in Rapanos v. United States &amp; Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008).....	passim
Comments of Agricultural Retailers Association et al. (July 29, 2011).....	13
Comments of National Association of Clean Water Agencies (July 29, 2011).....	13
Comments of National Wildlife Federation et al. (July 31, 2011).....	13
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency & U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Draft Guidance on Identifying Waters Protected by the Clean Water Act</i> (May 2, 2011).....	passim



U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, Potential Indirect Economic Impacts and Benefits Associated with Guidance Clarifying the Scope of Clean Water Act Jurisdiction 10 (April 27, 2011) .....	passim
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, The Mississippi River and Tributaries Project (May 19, 2004), <a href="http://www.mvn.usace.army.mil/pao/bro/misstrib.htm">http://www.mvn.usace.army.mil/pao/bro/misstrib.htm</a> .....	10
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Philadelphia District, Jurisdictional Determinations (Aug. 10, 2000), <a href="http://www.nap.usace.army.mil/cenap-op/regulatory/jd.htm">http://www.nap.usace.army.mil/cenap-op/regulatory/jd.htm</a> .....	20, 21
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Regulatory Guidance Letter No. 08-02, Jurisdictional Determinations at 4 (June 26, 2008).....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Wetlands, Waterfowl, and the Menace of Mr. Wilson: Commerce Clause Jurisprudence and the Limits of Federal Wetland Regulation</i> , 29 Env'tl. L. 1 (1999).....	2
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>The Right to Judicial Review</i> , 71 Harv. L. Rev. 769 (1958).....	27
Jonathan Tolman, <i>Swamped: How America Achieved “No Net Loss”</i> 21-22 (April 1997) .....	2
